## TOWN OF OSLER BYLAW 2015-05 TO REGULATE THE BURNING OF REFUSE

## The Council of the Town of Osler, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

# PART 1 – SHORT TITLE

1) This Bylaw may be referred to as the "Burning Bylaw"

## PART 2 - DEFINITION

#### 2) In this Bylaw:

- a) "COUNCIL" shall refer to the Council of the Town of Osler
- b) **"FIRE DEPARTMENT"** shall refer to the Town of Osler Volunteer Fire Department or another fire department called in to support the Osler Volunteer Fire Department
- c) **"MUNICIPALITY"** shall refer to the Town of Osler
- d) All terms and expressions used in this bylaw shall have the same respective meanings as in Section 2 of the *Clean Air Act* and Section 2 of the *Clean Air Regulations*

## PART 3 - PROHIBITED FIRES

- 3) Open Fires: No person shall cause or permit to be caused the open burning of trash, refuse, garbage, industrial waste or any other material within the boundaries of the Municipality.
- 4) Incinerators: No person shall cause or permit to be caused the burning of trash, refuse, garbage, industrial waste or any other waste material in a manner, or in an incinerator, other than in accordance with the statutes of the Province of Saskatchewan and approved by the Council.

## PART 4 - PENALTIES

5) Any person who violates or fails to comply with any of the provisions of this bylaw is guilty of an offense and liable to a fine charged by the Municipality. Any fires will be put out by the Fire Department and charged to the offender.

## PART 5 – REPEAL AND COMING INTO FORCE

- 6) Bylaw 3 2004 is hereby repealed.
- 7) This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on the day it is approved by the Council.

Read a first time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015

### TOWN OF OSLER BYLAW 2015-05 TO REGULATE THE BURNING OF REFUSE

Read a second time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015 Read a third time and adopted this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015

SEAL

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer